502102222 10/22/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BERNARD J. RALPH	05/16/2012
SIMONE F. RALPH	05/16/2012
ASHLEY HARRIS	05/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AJH QUEENSLAND PTY LTD	
Street Address:	307 GRANDVIEW ROAD	
City:	PULLENVALE, QLD. 4069	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7997598

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5182201857

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (518) 220-1850

Email: LMOLLOY@IPLAWUSA.COM

Correspondent Name: SCHMEISER, OLSEN & WATTS, LLP
Address Line 1: 22 CENTURY HILL DRIVE, SUITE 302

Address Line 4: LATHAM, NEW YORK 12110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CULL.6680-NY

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ARLEN L. OLSEN

Total Attachments: 2

source=6680_Deed_of_Assignment#page1.tif source=6680_Deed_of_Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029166 FRAME: 0367

CH \$40,00

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made the

16+

day of

May

2012

BETWEEN:

ASHLEY HARRIS of 307 Grandview Road, Pulllenvale Qld 4069, Australia (hereinafter, together with his successors, administrators and executors referred to as "Harris")

AND:

BERNARD JAMES RALPH of 10 Huxley Crescent, Queenstown Tas 7467, Australia and SIMONE FRANCES RALPH of 5 Waroona Street, Youngtown Tas 7429, Australia (hereinafter, jointly and/or severally, together with their administrators and successors, referred to as "the Beneficiaries")

AND:

AJH QUEENSLAND PTY LTD ACN 135 043 186 AS TRUSTEE FOR THE HARRIS FAMILY TRUST NO. 2 of 307 Grandview Road, Pullenvale Qld 4069, Australia (hereinafter, together with its administrators and successors, referred to as "the Assignee")

RECITALS

- A. Charles Ralph and Harris are the co-inventors of a Vehicle Suspension System ("the Invention").
- B. At the time the Invention was made Charles Ralph and Harris were co-owners of rights in the Invention and were entitled to file for patent protection of the Invention.
- C. Patent filings ("the Patents") have been made in respect of the Invention and are listed in Table 1 below.

Table 1 – Title: Vehicle Suspension System						
Country	Official No.	Filing Date	Status	Applicants		
Australia	2007903640	5 July 2007	Expired	Ashley Harris and Charles Ralph		
	(Provisional)					
PCT	PCT/AU2008/000998	7 July 2008	Expired	Ashley Harris and Charles Ralph		
Australia	2008271934	7 July 2008	Pending	Ashley Harris and Charles Ralph		
Canada	2728298	7 July 2008	Pending	Ashley Harris and Charles Ralph		
Europe	08772625.3	7 July 2008	Pending	Ashley Harris, Bernard James Ralph and Simone Francis Ralph		
New Zealand	582596	7 July 2008	Pending	Ashley Harris and Charles Ralph		
United States	7997598	7 July 2008	Granted	Ashley Harris, Charles Ralph, Bernard J. Ralph (legal representative) and Simone F. Ralph (legal representative)		

- D. Charles Ralph is deceased and his rights, title and interest in and to the Invention and Patents have been transmitted in equal shares to Simone Frances Ralph and Bernard James Ralph.
- E. Harris and the Beneficiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignors") have agreed to assign to the Assignee all of their rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Invention.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES:

- In consideration of the payment of one Australian dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignors, the Assignors hereby assign all of their rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Invention to the Assignee, including:
 - (a) the right (if any) to file further patent applications for the Invention in Australia or elsewhere; and
 - (b) the right to sue and recover damages or an account of profits in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date of this assignment.

and acoigninon.		
Executed as a Deed.		
SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by the said ASHLEY HARRIS in the presence of:)	
SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by the said BERNARD JAMES RALPH in the presence of: WITNESS))	
SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by the said SIMONE FRANCIS RALPH in the presence of: WITNESS))	
EXECUTED by AJH QUEENSLAND PTY LTD ACN 135 043 186 as trustee for the Harris Family Trust No. 2 in accordance with Section 127(1) of the Corporations Act with the authority of the Directors:)	SOLE DIRECTOR / SOLE SECRETARY

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT STOCKLEY FURLONG LAWYERS

PAGE 2 DES:MH:17803